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Instruction Manual ∙ English

AmazonBasics Bluetooth® Audio Receiver

Contents
• Bluetooth audio receiver

• Power adapter

• RCA to 3.5 mm audio cable

• This instruction manual
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Product overview

Pair button

LED

Front

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

Back

Audio Out jackPower jack
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Setup
Connecting your receiver
1. Connect the audio cable from the Audio OUT jack on 

your receiver to the Audio IN jacks on your speaker. The 

red connector plugs into the red (right) jack and the black 

connector plugs into the white (left) jack on your speaker. 
OR

Connect a 3.5 mm audio cable (not included) from the 

Audio OUT jack on your receiver to the AUX IN jack of your 

speaker.

2. Connect the power adapter from the (power) DC IN jack on 

your receiver to a power outlet. The LED slowly blinks blue. 

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

L - Audio IN - R

back of
speaker

OR

(not included)
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Pairing to a Bluetooth device
1. Press Pair on your receiver. The LED quickly blinks blue.

2. On your Bluetooth device, navigate to Bluetooth settings, 

turn on Bluetooth, then search for available devices.

3. Select Amazon_Audio. Your receiver pairs to your 

Bluetooth device and the LED lights solid blue.

Amazon_Audio
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Reconnecting to the last paired device
Your receiver remembers the last device that was paired to it.

• Make sure that Bluetooth is enabled on your device and 

that it is within 30 feet (10 meters) of your receiver. Your 

receiver automatically re-pairs to your Bluetooth device.

• If your receiver doesn’t automatically pair, follow the 

instructions in “Pairing to a Bluetooth device.”

Disconnecting a Bluetooth device
• Turn off Bluetooth on your Bluetooth device.

Play audio
• Use your Bluetooth device to play audio and control 

playback.

• (Optional) Select the input (source) on the speaker that 

your receiver is connected to, if needed.

• Adjust the volume of your Bluetooth device to about 50%, 

then use your speaker controls to increase or decrease the 

volume.
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Troubleshooting
My audio receiver won’t pair
• Move your Bluetooth device closer to your receiver.

• Make sure that your receiver isn’t paired to another 

Bluetooth device.

• Your receiver exits pairing mode if it isn’t connected to a 

Bluetooth device within 3 minutes. Press Pair to re-enter 

pairing mode.

• Select Amazon_Audio on your Bluetooth device.

The sound is too quiet or loud 
• Adjust the volume on your Bluetooth device to about 50%.

• Adjust the volume on your speaker.

There’s no sound
• Make sure that the cables are correctly and securely 

connected.

• Make sure that your device is paired to your receiver.

• Make sure that you’ve selected the input (source) on your 

speaker that your receiver is connected to (if needed).

See your speaker’s instructions for more information on 

selecting inputs.
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• If you are playing music through your TV speaker, make 

sure you are connected to the TV’s Audio IN jacks. Many 

TVs do not have Audio IN jacks available.

I hear static through my speaker
• Move your speaker and paired device closer together. The 

maximum distance is 30 feet (10 meters).

• Turn down the volume on your speaker or device.

• Make sure that the audio cable is connected correctly and 

securely to your receiver and speaker.

Specifi cations
• Dimensions: 2.8 x 2.8 x 0.8 in. (70 x 70 x 20 mm)

• RCA to 3.5 mm cable length: 59.1 in (1.5 m)

• Adapter cable length: 66.9 in (1.7 m)

• Bluetooth version: 4.0

• Range: 30 ft. (10 m)

• Output: 3.5 mm audio jack 

• Input: DC 5V 150 mA
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Safety and Compliance
WARNING: To reduce the risk of fi re or electric shock: Do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

FCC Information
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 

15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 

in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 

cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be deter- mined by turning the equipment 

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance may cause interfer-

ence and void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 

device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.”

PRODUCT DISPOSAL INFORMATION
Dispose of this product in accordance with Local and National Disposal Regulations.
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© 2014 Amazon.com, Inc. or its affi liates.  All Rights reserved.  Amazon and the AmazonBasics logo are trademarks of 

Amazon.com, Inc. or its affi liates.

Made in China

WEEE
Regulatory Information: Disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive aims to minimize the impact of electrical and 

electronic goods on the environment, by increasing re-use and recycling and by reducing the amount of WEEE 

going to landfi ll. The symbol on this product or its packaging signifi es that this product must be disposed 

separately from ordinary household wastes at its end of life. Be aware that this is your responsibility to dispose 

of electronic equipment at recycling centers in order to help conserve natural resources.

Each country should have its collection centers for electrical and electronic equipment recycling. For informa-

tion about your recycling drop off area, please contact your related electrical and electronic equipment waste 

management authority, your local city offi ce, or your household waste disposal service.
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Manuel d’instructions ∙ Français

Haut parleur Bluetooth® grand format AmazonBasics

Contenu
• Récepteur audio Bluetooth

• Adaptateur secteur

• RCA vers câble audio 3,5 mm

• Manuel d’instructions (ce document)
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Vue d’ensemble du produit

Bouton 
d’appairage

DEL

Face avant

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

Arrière

Prise de sortie audioPrise d’alimentation
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Paramétrage
Connecter votre récepteur
1. Connectez le câble audio de la prise Audio OUT (SORTIE 

Audio) de votre récepteur vers les prises Audio IN (ENTRÉE 

Audio) de votre haut-parleur. La fi che rouge se branche 

dans la prise rouge (droite) et la fi che noire dans la prise 

blanche (gauche) de votre haut-parleur.
OU

Connectez un câble audio 3,5 mm (non inclus) de la prise 

Audio OUT prise de votre récepteur à la prise AUX IN de 

votre haut-parleur. 

2. Connectez l’adaptateur secteur de la prise DC IN 

(alimentation) de votre récepteur à une prise de courant 

murale. La DEL clignote lentement en bleu. 

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

L - Audio IN - R

arrière du 
haut-parleur

OU

(non inclus)
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Appairage à un appareil Bluetooth
1. Appuyez sur Pair (Appairer) de votre récepteur. La DEL 

clignote rapidement en bleu.

2. Sur votre appareil Bluetooth, allez aux paramétrages 

Bluetooth, activez Bluetooth, puis recherchez les appareils 

disponibles. 

3. Sélectionnez Amazon_Audio. Votre récepteur s’apparie 

avec votre appareil Bluetooth et le voyant DEL s’allume fi xe 

en bleu.

Amazon_Audio
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Reconnexion à l’appareil précédemment apparié
Votre récepteur se souvient du dernier appareil auquel il a été 

apparié.

• Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé sur votre appareil 

et qu’il est à une distance maximale de 10 mètres (30 

pieds) de votre récepteur. Votre récepteur s’apparie 

automatiquement à votre appareil Bluetooth.

• Si votre récepteur ne s’apparie pas automatiquement, 

suivez les instructions dans « Appairage à un appareil 

Bluetooth. »

Déconnecter un appareil Bluetooth 
• Désactivez Bluetooth sur votre appareil Bluetooth.

Jouer l’audio
• Utilisez votre appareil Bluetooth pour jouer l’audio et 

contrôler la lecture.

• (En option) Sélectionnez l’entrée (source) sur le haut-

parleur auquel votre récepteur est connecté, si nécessaire.

• Réglez le volume de votre appareil Bluetooth à environ    

50%, puis utilisez les commandes de votre haut-parleur 

pour augmenter ou diminuer le volume.
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Dépannage
Mon récepteur audio ne s’apparie pas.
• Rapprochez votre appareil Bluetooth de votre récepteur.

• Assurez-vous que votre récepteur n’est pas apparié à un 

autre appareil Bluetooth.

• Votre récepteur sortira du mode d’appariage s’il n’est 

pas connecté à un appareil Bluetooth dans les 3 minutes. 

Appuyez sur Pair (Appairer) pour entrer de nouveau dans 

le mode d’appariage.

• Sélectionnez Amazon_Audio sur votre appareil Bluetooth.

Le son est trop faible ou trop fort.  
• Réglez le volume sur votre appareil Bluetooth à 

environ 50 %.

• Réglez le volume sur votre haut-parleur.

Il n’y a pas de son.
• Assurez-vous que les câbles sont correctement et 

fermement connectés.

• Assurez-vous que votre appareil est apparié à votre 

récepteur.
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• Assurez-vous que vous avez sélectionné l’entrée (source) 

du haut-parleur auquel votre récepteur est connecté (si 

nécessaire). Consultez le mode d’emploi de votre haut-

parleur pour de plus amples renseignements sur le choix 

des entrées.

• Si vous jouez de la musique par le biais du haut-parleur de 

votre TV, assurez-vous que vous êtes connecté aux prises 

Audio IN (ENTRÉE Audio) de la TV. Un grand nombre de TV 

n’ont pas de prises Audio IN (ENTRÉE Audio) disponibles.

J’entends des bruits parasites provenant de mon haut-parleur.
• Rapprochez votre haut-parleur et l’appareil apparié. La 

distance maximale est de 10 mètres (30 pieds).

• Diminuez le volume de votre haut-parleur ou appareil.

• Assurez-vous que le câble audio est raccordé 

correctement et fermement à votre récepteur et à votre 

haut-parleur.
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© 2014 Amazon.com, Inc. ou ses fi liales.  Tous droits réservés.  Amazon et le logo AmazonBasics sont des marques de commerce 

d’Amazon.com, Inc. ou de ses fi liales.

Fabriqué en Chine

Caractéristiques
• Dimensions : 70 × 70 × 20 mm (2,8 × 2,8 × 0,8 po)

• Longueur du câble RCA vers 3,5 mm : 1,5 m (59,1 po)

• Longueur du câble adaptateur : 1,7 m (66,9 po)

• Version Bluetooth : 4.0

• Portée : 10 m (30 pi)

• Sortie : Prise audio 3,5 mm 

• Entrée : 5 V CC 150 mA

Sécurité et conformité
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour diminuer le risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution : Ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie 

ou à l’humidité.

WEEE
Informations réglementaires : Élimination des Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 

La directive concernant les Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) vise à réduire l’impact des produits élec-

triques et électroniques sur l’environnement, en augmentant la réutilisation et le recyclage et en réduisant la quantité de DEEE allant 

en décharge. Le symbole sur ce produit ou son emballage signifi  e que ce produit doit être jeté séparément des ordures ménagères 

ordinaires à la fi  n de sa vie. Vous devez savoir que c’est votre responsabilité de vous débarrasser des équipements électroniques en 

les acheminant à des centres de recyclage en vue de préserver les ressources naturelles.

Chaque pays doit avoir ses propres centres de collecte pour le recyclage d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour obtenir 

des informations à propos des points de collecte des équipements à recycler, veuillez communiquer avec votre service de gestion 

des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, le bureau de votre ville, ou votre service d’enlèvement des ordures 

ménagères.
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Bedienungsanleitung ∙ Deutsch

AmazonBasics Bluetooth®-Lautsprecher, normale 
Größe

Inhalt
• Bluetooth-Audioempfänger

• Netzadapter

• RCA- auf 3,5-mm-Audiokabel

• Diese Bedienungsanleitung
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Produktübersicht

Kopplungstaste

LED

Vorderseite

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

Rückseite

Audio Out-BuchseNetzanschluss
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Einrichtung
Empfänger anschließen
1. Das Audiokabel von der Buchse Audio OUT am Empfänger 

mit den Buchsen Audio IN am Lautsprecher verbinden. 

Der rote Anschluss wird in die rote (rechte) Buchse und der 

schwarze Anschluss in die weiße (linke) Buchse auf dem 

Lautsprecher eingesteckt.
ODER

Ein 3,5 mm-Audiokabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) 
von der Buchse Audio OUT am Empfänger zur Buchse AUX 

IN am Lautsprecher führen.

2. Den Netzadapter in die Buchse DC IN (Netzteilbuchse) am 

Empfänger und eine Netzsteckdose einstecken. Die LED 

blinkt langsam blau. 

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

L - Audio IN - R

Rückseite des 
Lautsprechers

ODER

(nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten)
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Koppeln mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät
1. Am Empfänger auf Koppeln drücken. Die LED blinkt schnell 

blau.

2. Auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen 

navigieren, Bluetooth aktivieren und nach verfügbaren 

Geräten suchen.

3. Amazon_Audio wählen. Der Empfänger wird mit dem 

Bluetooth-Gerät gekoppelt, und die LED leuchtet stetig 

blau.

Amazon_Audio
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Verbindung mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät
Der Empfänger speichert das Gerät, das zuletzt mit ihm 

gekoppelt war.

• Sicherstellen, dass Bluetooth auf dem Gerät aktiviert 

ist und dass es sich in einer Entfernung von 10 m vom 

Empfänger befi ndet. Der Empfänger koppelt sich erneut 

mit dem Bluetooth-Gerät.

• Wenn sich der Empfänger nicht automatisch koppelt, 

befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter „Koppeln mit einem 

Bluetooth-Gerät“.

Trennen eines Bluetooth-Geräts
• Bluetooth auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät deaktivieren.

Audio abspielen
• Das Bluetooth-Gerät zum Abspielen von Audiodateien und 

zum Steuern der Wiedergabe verwenden.

• (Optional) Am Lautsprecher, mit dem der Empfänger 

verbunden ist, nach Bedarf den Eingang (Quelle) wählen.

• Die Lautstärke des Bluetooth-Geräts auf ca. 50 % 

anpassen, dann die Lautstärke über die Bedienelemente 

am Lautsprecher lauter oder leiser stellen.
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Fehlersuche
Mein Audioempfänger lässt sich nicht koppeln.
• Das Bluetooth-Gerät näher am Empfänger aufstellen.

• Sicherstellen, dass der Empfänger nicht mit einem anderen 

Bluetooth-Gerät gekoppelt ist.

• Der Empfänger beendet den Kopplungsmodus, wenn 

er nicht innerhalb von 3 Minuten mit einem Bluetooth-

Gerät verbunden wird. Zum erneuten Aufrufen des 

Kopplungsmodus auf „Koppeln“ drücken.

• Amazon_Audio auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät wählen.

Der Klang ist zu leise oder zu laut.  
• Die Lautstärke auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät auf ca. 50 % 

anpassen.

• Die Lautstärke am Lautsprecher regeln.
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Es gibt keinen Ton.
• Sicherstellen, dass die Kabel richtig und fest 

angeschlossen sind.

• Sicherstellen, dass das Gerät mit dem Empfänger 

gekoppelt ist.

• Sicherstellen, dass der Eingang (Quelle) am Lautsprecher 

gewählt wurde, mit dem der Empfänger verbunden ist 

(falls erforderlich). Weitere Informationen über die Auswahl 

von Eingängen fi nden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des 

Lautsprechers.

• Wenn Musik über den Fernsehlautsprecher abgespielt 

wird, muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Verbindung zu 

den Buchsen Audio IN am Fernsehgerät hergestellt wurde. 

Bei vielen Fernsehgeräten gibt es keine Audio IN-Buchsen.

Ich höre Rauschen über meinen Lautsprecher.
• Den Lautsprecher und das gekoppelte Gerät dichter 

aneinander positionieren. Der Höchstabstand beträgt 

10 m.

• Die Lautstärke am Lautsprecher oder Gerät leiser stellen.

• Sicherstellen, dass das Audiokabel richtig und fest am 

Empfänger und Lautsprecher angeschlossen ist.
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Technische Daten
• Abmessungen:  70 x 70 x 20 mm

• Länge des RCA- auf 3,5-mm-Kabels: 1,5 m

• Länge des Adapterkabels: 1,7 m

• Bluetooth-Version: 4.0

• Bereich: 10 m

• Ausgang: 3,5-mm-Audiobuchse 

• Eingang: Gleichstrom 5 V 150 mA
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© 2014 Amazon.com, Inc. oder seine verbundenen Unternehmen.  Alle Rechte vorbehalten.  Amazon und das AmazonBasics-Logo 

sind Marken von Amazon.com, Inc. oder seinen verbundenen Unternehmen.

Hergestellt in China

Sicherheit und Compliance
ACHTUNG: So reduzieren Sie die Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr: Dieses Gerät keinem Regen bzw. keiner 

Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

WEEE
Behördliche Informationen: Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten (Waste Electrical and Electronic 

Equipment – WEEE) 

Der Zweck der WEEE-Richtlinie liegt darin, die Auswirkungen von Elektro- und Elektronikprodukten auf die 

Umgebung zu minimieren, indem verstärkt eine Wiederverwendung und ein Recycling betrieben werden und 

die Anzahl von in Abfallhalden entsorgten Altgeräten reduziert wird. Das Symbol auf diesem Produkt bzw. seiner 

Verpackung bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer separat von normalem Haushaltsmüll 

entsorgt werden muss. Seien Sie sich bewusst, dass Sie die Verantwortung dafür tragen, Elektronikgeräte in 

Recycling-Zentren zu entsorgen, um einen Beitrag zur Erhaltung von Rohstoffquellen zu leisten.

Jedes Land sollte eigene Sammelzentren für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte haben. Informa-

tionen über Abgabestellen in Ihrem Einzugsgebiet erhalten Sie bei Ihrer für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 

zuständigen Abfallbehörde, Ihrem städtischen Amt oder Ihrem Haushaltsmüllentsorgungs-Dienstleister.
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Manuale di istruzioni ∙ Italiano

AmazonBasics Altoparlante Bluetooth® di dimensioni 
intere

Contenuto
• Ricevitore audio Bluetooth

• Adattatore di alimentazione

• Cavo audio RCA-3,5 mm 

• Questo manuale di istruzioni
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Descrizione del prodotto

Pulsante di 

abbinamento

Spia LED

Fronte

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

Retro

Jack uscita audioJack di alimentazione
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Approntamento
Collegamento al ricevitore
1. Collegare il cavo audio dal jack Audio OUT sul ricevitore 

ai jack di entrata audio (Audio IN) sull’altoparlante. Il 

connettore rosso si inserisce nel jack rosso (a destra) e 

il connettore nero si inserisce nel jack bianco (a sinistra) 

sull’altoparlante.
OPPURE

Collegare un cavo audio da 3,5 mm (non incluso) dal jack 

Audio OUT sul ricevitore al jack AUX IN sull’altoparlante.

2. Collegare l’adattatore di alimentazione dal jack (di 

alimentazione a CC) DC IN sul ricevitore ad una presa di 

rete. La spia LED blu lampeggia lentamente. 

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

L - Audio IN - R

retro 
dell’altoparlante

OPPURE

(non incluso)
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Abbinamento ad un dispositivo Bluetooth
1. Premere Pair (Abbina) sul ricevitore. La spia LED blu 

lampeggia rapidamente.

2. Sul proprio dispositivo Bluetooth, navigare fi no alle 

impostazioni Bluetooth, attivare Bluetooth e poi cercare i 

dispositivi disponibili.

3. Selezionare Amazon_Audio. Il ricevitore si abbina al 

dispositivo Bluetooth e la spia LED blu è accesa a luce 

fi ssa.

Amazon_Audio
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Ricollegamento all’ultimo dispositivo abbinato
Il ricevitore ricorda l’ultimo dispositivo al quale è stato 

abbinato.

• Assicurarsi che Bluetooth sia abilitato sul proprio 

dispositivo e che quest’ultimo si trovi entro 10 metri (30 

piedi) dal ricevitore. Il ricevitore si riabbina automaticamente 

al dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Se il ricevitore non si abbina automaticamente, seguire le 

istruzioni nella sezione “Abbinamento ad un dispositivo 

Bluetooth”.

Scollegamento di un dispositivo Bluetooth
• Disattivare Bluetooth sul proprio dispositivo Bluetooth.

Riproduzione audio
• Si può usare il dispositivo Bluetooth per riprodurre audio e 

controllare la riproduzione.

• (Opzionale) Selezionare l’ingresso (sorgente) 

sull’altoparlante al quale è collegato il ricevitore, se occorre.

• Regolare il volume del dispositivo Bluetooth su circa il 50%, 

quindi usare i comandi dell’altoparlante per aumentare o 

diminuire il volume.
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Risoluzione dei problemi
Il mio ricevitore audio non si abbina
• Avvicinare il dispositivo Bluetooth al ricevitore.

• Assicurarsi che il ricevitore non sia abbinato ad un altro 

dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Il ricevitore esce dalla modalità di abbinamento se non 

viene collegato entro 3 minuti ad un dispositivo Bluetooth. 

Premere Pair (Abbina) per entrare di nuovo nella modalità 

di abbinamento.

• Selezionare Amazon_Audio sul dispositivo Bluetooth.

Il suono è troppo basso o troppo alto  
• Regolare il volume sul dispositivo Bluetooth su circa il 

50%.

• Regolare il volume sull’altoparlante.

Non si sente alcun suono
• Assicurarsi che i cavi siano collegati in modo corretto e 

sicuro.

• Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia abbinato al ricevitore.

• Assicurarsi di aver selezionato l’ingresso (sorgente) 

sull’altoparlante al quale è collegato il ricevitore (se 
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occorre). Vedere le istruzioni per l’altoparlante per ulteriori 

informazioni sulla selezione degli ingressi.

• Se si sta riproducendo musica attraverso l’altoparlante 

della televisione, assicurarsi di essere collegati ai jack 

Audio IN della TV. Molte TV non hanno jack Audio IN 

disponibili.

Sento interferenza attraverso l’altoparlante
• Avvicinare fra loro l’altoparlante e il dispositivo abbinato. 

La distanza massima è di 10 metri (30 piedi).

• Abbassare il volume sull’altoparlante o sul dispositivo.

• Assicurarsi che il cavo audio sia collegato correttamente e 

in modo sicuro a ricevitore e altoparlante.

Dati tecnici
• Dimensioni: 70 x 70 x 20 mm (2,8 x 2,8 x 0,8 poll.)

• Lunghezza cavo RCA-3,5 mm: 1,5 m (59,1 poll.)

• Lunghezza cavo adattatore: 1,7 m  (66,9 poll.)

• Versione Bluetooth: 4.0

• Portata: 10 m (30 piedi)

• Uscita: jack audio da 3,5 mm 

• Ingresso: 5 V CC 150 mA
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Sicurezza e conformità
AVVERTENZA - Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche: non esporre questo dispositivo a pioggia o 

umidità.

WEEE
Informazione regolatoria: smaltimento dei rifi uti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE)

La Direttiva sullo smaltimento dei rifi uti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE) mira a ridurre al 

minimo l’impatto dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici sull’ambiente, aumentando il riutilizzo ed il riciclaggio e 

riducendo il volume di rifi uti di questo tipo diretto alle discariche. Il simbolo su questo prodotto, o sulla sua 

confezione, indica che questo prodotto, a fi ne vita, deve essere smaltito separatamente dai normali rifi uti di tipo 

domestico. L’utente deve essere consapevole che è sua responsabilità smaltire le apparecchiature elettroniche 

presso centri di riciclaggio al fi ne di contribuire a preservare le risorse naturali.

Ogni Paese dovrebbe avere i propri centri di raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettron-

iche. Per informazioni su tali centri, rivolgersi all’ente di zona preposto allo smaltimento delle apparecchiature 

elettriche ed elettroniche, all’uffi cio comunale o all’ente addetto allo smaltimento dei rifi uti di tipo domestico.

© 2014 Amazon.com, Inc. o sue affi liate. Tutti i diritti riservati.  Amazon e il logo AmazonBasics sono marchi commerciali di 

Amazon.com, Inc. o delle sue affi liate. 

Fabbricato in Cina
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Manual de instrucciones ∙ Español

AmazonBasics altavoz de tamaño completo 
Bluetooth®

Contenido
• Receptor de audio Bluetooth

• Adaptador de alimentación

• Cable de audio de RCA a 3,5 mm

• Este manual de instrucciones
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Descripción general del producto

Botón Pair

LED

Parte delantera

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

Parte 
posterior

Toma de salida 
de audio

Conector de 
alimentación
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Instalación
Conexión de su receptor
1. Conecte el cable de audio entre la toma Audio OUT del 

receptor y las tomas Audio IN de su altavoz. El conector de 

color rojo se conecta a la toma roja (derecha) y el conector 

de color negro se conecta a la toma blanca (izquierda) de 

su altavoz.
O BIEN

Conecte un cable de audio de 3,5 mm (no incluido) entre 
la toma Audio OUT de su receptor y la toma AUX IN de su 

altavoz.

2. Utilice el adaptador de alimentación para conectar la toma 

DC IN (alimentación) del receptor a un enchufe eléctrico. El 

LED parpadea lentamente con el color azul.  

Pair DC IN Audio OUT

L - Audio IN - R

parte posterior 
del altavoz

O BIEN

(no incluido)
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Vinculación a un dispositivo Bluetooth
1. Pulse Pair en su receptor. El LED parpadea rápidamente 

con el color azul.

2. En su dispositivo Bluetooth, navegue hasta los ajustes 

de Bluetooth, active Bluetooth y busque los dispositivos 

disponibles.

3. Seleccione Amazon_Audio. Su receptor se vincula a su 

dispositivo Bluetooth y el LED permanece encendido con el 

color azul.

Amazon_Audio



43

Reconexión al dispositivo vinculado más reciente
Su receptor recuerda el último dispositivo al que fue 

vinculado.

• Asegúrese de que Bluetooth esté activado en su 

dispositivo y que se encuentre a menos de 10 metros de 

su receptor. Su receptor se vincula nuevamente de forma 

automática a su dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Si su receptor no se vincula automáticamente, siga las 

instrucciones de «Vinculación a un dispositivo Bluetooth».

Desconexión de un dispositivo Bluetooth
• Desactive Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth.

Reproducción de audio
• Utilice su dispositivo Bluetooth para reproducir el audio y 

controlar la reproducción.

• (Opcionalmente) Seleccione la entrada (fuente) del altavoz 

a la que esté conectado su receptor, en caso necesario.

• Ajuste el volumen de su dispositivo Bluetooth a 

aproximadamente el 50% y, a continuación, utilice los 

mandos de su altavoz para aumentar o reducir el volumen.
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Solución de problemas
Mi receptor de audio no se vincula
• Acerque su dispositivo Bluetooth al receptor.

• Asegúrese de que su receptor no esté vinculado a otro 

dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Su receptor desactiva el modo de vinculación si no 

se conecta a un dispositivo Bluetooth en menos de 3 

minutos. Pulse Pair para reactivar el modo de vinculación.

• Seleccione Amazon_Audio en su dispositivo Bluetooth.

El sonido está muy bajo o muy alto 
• Ajuste el volumen en su dispositivo Bluetooth a 

aproximadamente un 50%.

• Ajuste el volumen en su altavoz.

No hay sonido
• Asegúrese de que los cables estén fi rmemente conectados 

y en las posiciones correctas.

• Asegúrese de que su dispositivo esté vinculado a su 

receptor.

• Asegúrese de que haya seleccionado la entrada (fuente) 

de su altavoz a la que esté conectado su receptor (en caso 
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necesario). Consulte las instrucciones de su altavoz para 

más información acerca de cómo elegir las entradas.

• Si está reproduciendo música a través del altavoz de su 

televisor, compruebe que las conexiones se hayan hecho 

a las tomas Audio IN del televisor. Muchos televisores no 

disponen de tomas de entrada de audio.

Se escucha estática a través de mi altavoz
• Acerque su altavoz al dispositivo vinculado o viceversa. La 

distancia máxima es de 10 metros.

• Reduzca el volumen de su altavoz o dispositivo.

• Asegúrese de que el cable de audio esté fi rmemente 

conectado y en las tomas correctas de su receptor y su 

altavoz.

Especifi caciones
• Medidas: 70 x 70 x 20 mm  

• Longitud de cable de RCA a 3,5 mm: 1,5 m

• Longitud del cable adaptador: 1,7 m

• Versión de Bluetooth: 4.0

• Alcance: 10 m  

• Potencia: Toma de audio a 3,5 mm 

• Entrada: CC 5 V 150 mA
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Seguridad y conformidad
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica: No exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni 

a la humedad.

WEEE
Información regulatoria: Eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de desecho (WEEE) 

La Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) tiene como fi n minimizar el impacto de 

los productos eléctricos y electrónicos en el medio ambiente, aumentando su reutilización y reciclaje y reduci-

endo la cantidad de RAEE que llega al vertedero. El símbolo presente en este producto o su paquete signifi ca 

que, al fi nal de su vida útil, este producto debe eliminarse separadamente de los residuos domésticos normales. 

Recuerda que es tu responsabilidad eliminar los equipos electrónicos a través de los centros de reciclaje, para 

contribuir a la conservación de los recursos naturales.

Cada país debe tener sus centros de recolección para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para 

obtener información acerca de su área de recolección para reciclaje, póngase en contacto con la autoridad cor-

respondiente de manejo de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de desecho, su ofi cina municipal local o su servicio 

de eliminación de residuos domésticos.

Fabricado en China

© 2014 Amazon.com, Inc. o sus afi liadas. Todos los derechos reservados. Amazon y el logotipo de AmazonBasics son marcas 

comerciales de Amazon.com, Inc. o sus afi liadas.
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